the Group and classified in the consolidated balance sheet at fair value through profit or loss (refer to note 29).

Yancoal are economically exposed to price risk on the contingent value right shares liability but not cash flow risk as the parent
company, Yanzhou Coal Mining Company Limited (“Yanzhou”), will provide cash or a transfer of Yancoal ordinary shares held by
Yanzhou to settle the liability (refer to note 37).

The Group does not enter into commodity contracts other than to meet the Group’s expected usage and sales requirements,
such contracts are not settled net.

The Group is exposed to fluctuations in coal price. The Group currently does not have any hedges in place against the
movement in the spot coal price.

Sensitivity
The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities to a possible change in the market
reference price of the contingent value right shares and a possible change in the forecasted coal sales price used to determine
the fair value of the royalty receivable. A 10% increase / (decrease) in the market price would have increased / (decreased)
equity and profit or loss after tax by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

‑10% +10%

2012

Carrying
amount

$’000

Profit after
income tax

$’000
Equity
$’000

Profit after
income tax

$’000
Equity
$’000

Royalty receivable (note 11) 206,454 (12,896) – 12,896 –
Contingent value right shares (note 29) (219,113) 15,338 – (15,338) –

Total increase / (decrease) in profit after tax and equity 2,442 – (2,442) –

‑10% +10%

2011

Carrying
amount

$’000

Profit after
income tax

$’000
Equity
$’000

Profit after
income tax

$’000
Equity
$’000

Royalty receivable (note 11) – – – – –
Contingent value right shares (note 29) – – – – –

Total increase / (decrease) in profit after tax and equity – – – –

(iii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk
The Group is subject to interest rate risk that arises from borrowings. Borrowings issued at variable rates expose the Group to
cash flow interest rate risk. Borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk if they are carried
at fair value. The Group invests surplus cash in interest‑bearing deposits with banks and financial institutions. Investments at

[…]

loan to Yancoal Technology Development Pty Ltd which is charged interest at 3 month BBSY + 1.2%.

During the year, the Group had the following variable rate borrowings outstanding:

2012 2011
Weighted

average
interest rate

%
Balance

$’000

Weighted
average

interest rate
%

Balance
$’000

Bank loans and other borrowings 1.27 2,874,618 1.31 2,993,304
Net exposure to cash flow interest rate risk 2,874,618 2,993,304

Sensitivity
The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s significant financial assets and liabilities to a possible change in
variable interest rates. This sensitivity is based on reasonably possible changes over a financial year, determined using observed
historical interest rate movements for the preceding five‑year period, with a heavier weighting given to more recent market
data. Past movements are not necessarily indicative of future movements. A 25 basis point increase / (decrease) in interest
rates would have increased / (decreased) equity and profit or loss after tax by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes
that all other variables remain constant.

‑25 bps +25 bps

2012

Carrying
 amount

$’000

Profit after
income tax

$’000
Equity
$’000

Profit after
income tax

$’000
Equity
$’000

Cash and cash equivalents 350,653 (496) – 496 –
Trade and other receivables 308,070 (55) – 55 –
Interest‑bearing liabilities (3,622,226) 5,031 – (5,031) –

4,480 – (4,480) –

2011
Cash and cash equivalents 290,974 (361) – 361 –
Trade and other receivables 389,937 (172) – 172 –
Available‑for‑sale financial assets 24,983 (44) – 44 –
Interest‑bearing liabilities (2,993,304) 5,238 – (5,238) –

4,661 – (4,661) –

(b) Credit risk
Credit risk is managed on a Group basis. Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, favourable derivative financial
instruments and deposits with banks and financial institutions, as well as credit exposures to wholesale and retail customers,
including outstanding receivables and committed transactions. For banks and financial institutions, only independently rated
parties with a minimum rating of ‘A’ are accepted. If wholesale customers are independently rated, these ratings are used.
Otherwise, if there is no independent rating, the marketing department assesses the credit quality of the customer, taking into